
We are committed to providing accessible customer service.
If you need accessible formats or communications supports, please contact us.

Nous tenons à améliorer l’accessibilité des services à la clientèle.
Si vous avez besoin de formats accessibles ou d’aide à la communication, veuillez  
nous contacter.
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Quality Analysis ... 	 Innovative Technologies 

Dan Whaley 

Box 771 

Atikoken Ontario POT 1C0 

Canada 

Date Submitted: 

Invoice No.: 

Invoice Date: 

Your Reference: 

22-Jun-17 

A17-06289 

06-Jul-17 

ATTN: Dan Whaley 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS  

22 Rock samples were submitted for analysis 

The following analytical package(s) were requested - 
	

Code 1A2-Tbay Au - Fire Assay AA (QOP Fire Assay Tbay) 

Code 1E3-Tbay Aqua Regia ICP(AQUAGEO) 

REPORT 	Al 7-06289 

This report may be reproduced without our consent If only selected portions of the report are reproduced, permission must be obtained If no instructions were 
given at time of sample submittal regarding excess material, it will be discarded within 90 days of this report Our liability is limited solely to the analytical cost 
of these analyses Test results are representative only of material submitted for analysis 

Notes  

If value exceeds upper limit we recommend reassay by fire assay gravimetric-Code 1A3 

Values which exceed the upper limit should be assayed for accurate numbers. 

CERTIFIED BY: 

ACTIVATION LABORATORIES LTD. 
1201 Walsh Street West, Thunder Bay, Ontario, Canada, P7E 4X6 

TELEPHONE +807 622-6707 or +1 888 228.5227 FAX +1.905.648.9613 
E-MAIL Tbay@actlabs corn ACTLABS GROUP WEBSITE www actlabs corn 

Emmanuel Eseme , Ph D.  
Quality Control 
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Results 
	

Activation Laboratories Ltd. 	 Report: A17-06289 

Analyte Symbol Au Ag Cd Cu Mn Mo Ni Pb Zn Al As B Ba Be Bi Ca Co Cr Fe Ga Hg K La 

Unit Symbol ppb ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm % ppm ppm % PPm 
Lower Limit 5 0.2 0.5 1 5 1 1 2 2 0.01 2 10 10 0.5 2 0.01 1 1 0.01 10 1 0.01 10 

Method Code FA-AA AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-IC P AR-ICP AR-ICP  AR-IC P AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-IC P AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP  AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP 

41 36 < 0.2 < 0.5 1100 282 < 1 37 < 2 14 0.28 9 < 10 44 < 0.5 < 2 2.76 21 19 9.16 < 10 < 1 0.04 < 10 

42 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 39 506 < 1 50 < 2 68 2.49 < 2 < 10 254 < 0.5 < 2 1.01 19 89 3.66 < 10 < 1 1.30 14 

43 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 108 311 < 1 25 < 2 71 1.73 < 2 < 10 222 < 0.5 < 2 0.93 11 76 2.63 < 10 < 1 0.97 16 

44 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 46 598 < 1 21 < 2 65 2.20  < 2 < 10 207 < 0.5 < 2 1.74 14 50 3.77 < 10 < 1 1.52 19 

45 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 105 446 < 1 88 < 2 29 1.56 < 2 < 10 14 < 0.5 < 2 2.42 23 47 2.57 < 10 < 1 0.05 < 10 

46 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 113 742 < 1 72 < 2 28 1.95 < 2 < 10 11 < 0.5 < 2 4.37 24 62 3.11 < 10 < 1 0.04 < 10 

47 <5 0.4 <0.5 181 719 <1 10 <2 63 2.89 6 < 10 96 <0.5 <2 2.37 16 24 7.84 < 1 0 < 1 0.35 < 10 

48 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 72 645 7 71 < 2 47 2.06 2 < 10 24 < 0.5 < 2 3.00 26 85 3.92 < 10 < 1 0.13 < 10 

49 < 5 0.2 < 0.5 78 589 < 1 70 < 2 40 1.98 3 < 10 59 < 0.5 < 2 2.24 26 85 4.07 < 10 < 1 0.11 < 10 

50 10 < 0.2 < 0.5 158 1280 < 1 21 6 111 2.23 < 2 < 10 153 < 0.5 < 2 2.59 23 11 8.10 10 1 1.61 39 

51 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 22 330 < 1 13 5 46 1.31 < 2 < 10 113 < 0.5 < 2 0.69 9 34 2.22 < 10 < 1 0.57 17 

52 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 93 725 < 1 281 < 2 58 1.89 < 2 < 10 34 < 0.5 < 2 2.48 27 239 3.74 < 10 < 1 0.09 12 

53 9 < 0.2 < 0.5 114 1330 < 1 20 < 2 115 1.74 4 < 10 226 0.5 < 2 1.61 23 10 8.40 < 10 2 1.40 35 

54 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 60 436 1 21 4 91 2.27 < 2 < 10 217 < 0.5 < 2 0.86 14 40 3.59 < 10 < 1 1.19 14 
55 < 5 < 0.2 0.7 44 507 < 1 54 5 64 3.01 < 2 < 10 388 < 0.5 < 2 1.05 21 96 3.85 < 10 < 1 1.48 15 
56 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 4 467 < 1 38 7 63 1.46 < 2 < 10 117 < 0.5 < 2 0.63 11 52 2.44 < 10 < 1 0.90 12 
57 <5 <0.2 <0.5 89 684 <1 69 <2 46 2.49 2 < 10 15 <0.5 <2 2.59 25 97 4.47 < 10 <1 0.10 < 10 
58 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 80 646 2 49 < 2 53 1.67 < 2 < 10 27 < 0.5 < 2 2.14 19 67 4.53 < 10 < 1 0.11 < 10 
59 <5 <0.2 <0.5 44 786 <1 25 <2 66 2.61 <2 < 10 51 <0.5 <2 2.78 27 28 6.55 < 10 2 0.24 < 10 
60 <5 <0.2 <0.5 43 732 <1 24 <2 58 2.34 <2 < 10 35 <0.5 <2 2.71 21 50 5.74 < 10 <1 0.17 < 10 
61 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 36 536 < 1 68 3 64 1.65 < 2 < 10 117 < 0.5 < 2 1.73 19 70 2.84 < 10 < 1 0.23 11 
62 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 131 738 1 28 < 2 58 2.28 < 2 < 10 26 < 0.5 < 2 2.99 20 29 6.15 < 10 1 0.17 < 10 
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Results 
	

Activation Laboratories Ltd. 	 Report: A17-06289 

Analyte Symbol Mg Na P S Sb Sc Sr Ti Th Te TI U V W Y Zr 

Unit Symbol % % % % ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm 

Lower Limit 0.01 0.001 0.001 0.01 2 1 1 0.01 20 1 2 10 1 10 1 1 

Method Code AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP 

41 0.27 0.044 0.021 0.09 3 2 148 1.29 < 20 20 < 2 < 10 409 < 10 7 9 

42 1.85 0.159 0.061 0.01 < 2 10 20 0.27 < 20 1 < 2 < 10 97 < 10 10 3 

43 1.15 0.102 0.152 0.01 < 2 10 20 0.27 < 20 8 2 < 10 75 < 10 18 3 

44 1.27 0.148 0.064 0.01 < 2 12 19 0.28 < 20 < 1 < 2 < 10 89 < 10 14 15 

45 1.13 0.127 0.018 0.05 < 2 9 33 0.29 < 20 4 < 2 < 10 62 < 10 5 3 

46 1.21 0.192 0.018 0.10 < 2 9 34 0.28 < 20 3 < 2 < 10 77 < 10 4 2 

47 1.83 0.185 0.063 0.41 3 12 29 0.52 < 20 2 < 2 < 10 174 < 10 11 4 

48 1.70 0.245 0.023 0.09 < 2 17 18 0.30 < 20 3 < 2 < 10 114 < 10 9 2 

49 1.33 0.172 0.034 0.21 < 2 11 29 0.35 < 20 12 < 2 < 10 90 < 10 7 3 

50 1.17 0.159 0.097 0.53 < 2 3 239 0.44 < 20 8 < 2 < 10 61 < 10 12 9 

51 0.72 0.096 0.031 0.01 < 2 3 38 0.19 < 20 2 < 2 < 10 43 < 10 3 3 

52 2.66 0.184 0.031 0.06 < 2 7 8 0.24 < 20 3 < 2 < 10 54 < 10 6 4 
53 1.23 0.154 0.101 0.11 2 2 314 0.45 < 20 6 < 2 < 10 62 < 10 11 9 

54 1.15 0.106 0.069 0.10 3 6 21 0.23 < 20 4 < 2 < 10 61 < 10 12 2 
55 1.95 0.213 0.059 < 0.01 < 2 12 30 0.29 < 20 1 < 2 < 10 106 < 10 12 3 
56 1.05 0.124 0.046 < 0.01 < 2 7 19 0.19 < 20 2 < 2 < 10 56 < 10 10 8 
57 1.98 0.275 0.025 0.03 2 16 10 0.22 < 20 2 < 2 < 10 119 < 10 8 2 
58 1.53 0.198 0.028 0.04 < 2 16 14 0.36 < 20 7 < 2 < 10 138 < 10 11 3 
59 1.61 0.345 0.058 < 0.01 3 18 12 0.28 < 20 5 < 2 < 10 193 < 10 16 5 
60 1.51 0.357 0.051 0.03 < 2 18 14 0.24 < 20 3 < 2 < 10 178 < 10 12 3 
61 1.33 0.183 0.069 0.09 < 2 11 17 0.28 < 20 5 < 2 < 10 90 < 10 10 3 
62 1.36 0.327 0.063 0.23 3 17 16 0.39 < 20 4 < 2 < 10 224 < 10 17 5 
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QC 
	

Activation Laboratories Ltd. 	 Report: A17-06289 

Analyte Symbol Au Ag Cd Cu Mn Mo Ni Pb Zn Al As B Ba Be Bi Ca Co Cr Fe Ga Hg K La 

Unit Symbol ppb ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm % ppm ppm % ppm 

Lower Limit 5 0.2 0.5 1 5 1 1 2 2 0.01 2 10 10 0.5 2 0.01 1 1 0.01 10 1 0.01 10 

Method Code FA-AA AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP 

GXR-1 Meas 30.4 2.9 1150 872 13 30 650 704 0.34 417 < 10 453 0.8 1450 0.81 6 7 22.5 < 10 4 0.03 < 10 

GXR-1 Cert 31.0 3.30 1110 852 18.0 41.0 730 760 3.52 427 15.0 750 1.22 1380 0.960 8.20 12.0 23.6 13.8 3.90 0.050 7.50 

GXR-1 Meas 31.6 2.8 1180 868 13 38 666 719 0.35 413 12 291 0.8 1480 0.83 5 7 23.2 < 10 3 0.03 < 10 

GXR-1 Cert 31.0 3.30 1110 852 18.0 41.0 730 760 3.52 427 15.0 750 1.22 1380 0.960 8.20 12.0 23.6 13.8 3.90 0.050 7.50 

GXR-4 Meas 3.7 0.5 6610 143 300 41 45 78 2.80 105 < 10 72 1.4 27 0.97 13 56 3.10 < 10 < 1 1.69 47 

GXR-4 Cert 4.0 0.860 6520 155 310 42.0 52.0 73.0 7.20 98.0 4.50 1640 1.90 19.0 1.01 14.6 64.0 3.09 20.0 0.110 4.01 64.5 

GXR-4 Meas 3.9 < 0.5 6480 145 303 40 48 76 2.78 107 < 10 38 1.4 43 0.98 13 58 3.11 < 10 < 1 1.68 44 

GXR-4 Cert 4.0 0.860 6520 155 310 42.0 52.0 73.0 7.20 98.0 4.50 1640 1.90 19.0 1.01 14.6 64.0 3.09 20.0 0.110 4.01 64.5 

GXR-6 Meas 0.3 < 0.5 70 1060 2 26 97 127 7.15 259 < 10 897 0.9 < 2 0.15 12 83 5.90 10 3 1.14 < 10 

GXR-6 Cert 1.30 1.00 66.0 1010 2.40 27.0 101 118 17.7 330 9.80 1300 1.40 0.290 0.180 13.8 96.0 5.58 35.0 0.0680 1.87 13.9 

GXR-6 Meas 0.3 < 0.5 70 1080 2 25 101 128 7.22 239 < 10 884 0.9 < 2 0.15 12 83 5.97 10 3 1.14 < 10 

GXR-6 Cert 1.30 1.00 66.0 1010 2.40 27.0 101 118 17.7 330 9.80 1300 1.40 0.290 0.180 13.8 96.0 5.58 35.0 0.0680 1.87 13.9 

OREAS 223 (Fire 
Assay) Meas 

1770 

OREAS 223 (Fire 
Assay) Cert 

1780 

OREAS 218 Meas 528 

OREAS 218 Cert 525 

46 Orig < 0.2 < 0.5 113 748 < 1 73 < 2 28 1.95 < 2 < 10 11 < 0.5 < 2 4.41 25 62 3.11 < 10 < 1 0.04 < 10 
46 Dup <0.2 <0.5 113 737 <1 71 <2 29 1.96 <2 < 10 11 <0.5 <2 4.34 24 61 3.12 < 10 <1 0.04 < 10 
50 Orig 9 

50 Dup 10 

60 Orig < 5 

60 Dup < 5 

Method Blank < 5 

Method Blank < 5 

Method Blank <0.2 <0.5 <1 <5 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.01 <2 < 10 < 10 <0.5 <2 <0.01 <1 <1 <0.01 < 10 <1 <0.01 <10 
Method Blank <0.2 <0.5 <1 <5 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.01 <2 <10 <10 <0.5 <2 <0.01 <1 <1 <0.01 <10 <1 <0.01 <10 
Method Blank <0.2 <0.5 <1 <5 <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.01 <2 <10 <10 <0.5 <2 <0.01 <1 <1 <0.01 <10 <1 <0.01 <10 
Method Blank <0.2  <0.5 <1 <5  <1 <1 <2 <2 <0.01 <2 <10 <10 <0.5 <2 <0.01 <1 <1 <0.01 <10 <1 <0.01 <10 
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QC 
	

Activation Laboratories Ltd. 	 Report: A17-06289 

Analyte Symbol Mg Na P S Sb Sc Sr Ti Th Te TI U V W Y Zr 

Unit Symbol % % % % ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm 

Lower Limit 0.01 0.001 0.001 0.01 2 1 1 0.01 20 1 2 10 1 10 1 1 

Method Code AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP 

GXR-1 Meas 0.13 0.051 0.043 0.21 86 1 178 < 0.01 < 20 17 < 2 33 74 171 24 13 

GXR-1 Cert 0.217 0.0520 0.0650 0.257 122 1.58 275 0.036 2.44 13.0 0.390 34.9 80.0 164 32.0 38.0 

GXR-1 Meas 0.14 0.050 0.044 0.21 89 1 177 < 0.01 < 20 15 2 34 76 173 25 13 

GXR-1 Cert 0.217 0.0520 0.0650 0.257 122 1.58 275 0.036 2.44 13.0 0.390 34.9 80.0 164 32.0 38.0 

GXR-4 Meas 1.63 0.138 0.122 1.82 5 7 74 0.14 < 20 5 < 2 < 10 80 13 12 9 

GXR-4 Cert 1.66 0.564 0.120 1.77 4.80 7.70 221 0.29 22.5 0.970 3.20 6.20 87.0 30.8 14.0 186 

GXR-4 Meas 1.63 0.134 0.122 1.84 3 7 71 0.13 < 20 4 3 < 10 79 12 12 9 

GXR-4 Cert 1.66 0.564 0.120 1.77 4.80 7.70 221 0.29 22.5 0.970 3.20 6.20 87.0 30.8 14.0 186 

GXR-6 Meas 0.42 0.085 0.033 0.02 3 20 28 < 20 < 1 3 < 10 170 < 10 5 11 

GXR-6 Cert 0.609 0.104 0.0350 0.0160 3.60 27.6 35.0 5.30 0.0180 2.20 1.54 186 1.90 14.0 110 

GXR-6 Meas 0.42 0.082 0.033 0.01 5 20 28 < 20 < 1 < 2 < 10 169 < 10 5 8 

GXR-6 Cert 0.609 0.104 0.0350 0.0160 3.60 27.6 35.0 5.30 0.0180 2.20 1.54 186 1.90 14.0 110 

OREAS 223 (Fire 
Assay) Meas 

OREAS 223 (Fire 
Assay) Cert 

OREAS 218 Meas 

OREAS 218 Cert 

46 Orig 1.20 0.191 0.018 0.10 3 9 34 0.28 < 20 4 < 2 < 10 77 < 10 4 2 

46 Dup 1.21 0.193 0.018 0.10 < 2 9 34 0.28 < 20 2 < 2 < 10 77 < 10 4 2 

50 Orig 

50 Dup 

60 Orig 

60 Dup 

Method Blank 

Method Blank 

Method Blank <0.01 0.009 <0.001 <0.01 <2 <1 <1 <0.01 <20 <1 <2 < 10 <1 < 10 <1 <1 

Method Blank < 0.01 0.010 <0.001 <0.01 <2 <1 <1 <0.01 <20 <1 <2 < 10 <1 < 10 <1 <1 

Method Blank <0.01 0.010 <0.001 <0.01 <2 <1 <1 <0.01 <20 <1 <2 < 10 <1 < 10 <1 <1 

Method Blank <0.01 0.010 <0.001 <0.01 <2 <1 <1 <0.01 <20 <1 <2 < 10 <1 < 10 <1 <1 
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Final Report 
Report Number: A17-06289 Activation Laboratories 

Report Date: 6/7/2017 

Analyte Symbol Au Ag 	 Cd Cu Mn 

Unit Symbol ppb ppm 	 ppm ppm ppm 

Detection Limit 5 0.2 	 0.5 1 5 

Analysis Method FA-AA AR-ICP 	 AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP 

41 36 < 0.2 < 0.5 1100 282 

42 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 39 506 

43 <5 <0.2 <0.5 108 311 
44 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 46 598 
45 <5 <0.2 <0.5 105 446 
46 <5 <0.2 <0.5 113 742 
47 < 5 0.4 < 0.5 181 719 
48 <5 <0.2 <0.5 72 645 
49 < 5 0.2 < 0.5 78 589 
50 10 < 0.2 < 0.5 158 1280 
51 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 22 330 
52 <5 <0.2 <0.5 93 725 
53 9 <0.2 <0.5 114 1330 
54 <5 <0.2 <0.5 60 436 
55 < 5 < 0.2 0.7 44 507 
56 <5 <0.2 <0.5 4 467 
57 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 89 684 
58 <5 <0.2 <0.5 80 646 
59 <5 <0.2 <0.5 44 786 
60 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 43 732 
61 < 5 < 0.2 < 0.5 36 536 
62 <5 <0.2 <0.5 131 738 

PROVINCIAL RECORDING 
OFFICE SUDBURY 

RECEIVED 

AUG 01 2017 

PM. 
7 8 9 10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 
A,M. 
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Final Report 

Report Number: A17-06289 Activation Laboratories 
Report Date: 6/7/2017 

Analyte Symbol Mo Ni 	 Pb Zn Al 

Unit Symbol ppm ppm 	 ppm ppm % 

Detection Limit 1 1 	 2 2 0.01 

Analysis Method AR-ICP AR-ICP 	 AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP 

41 < 1 37 < 2 14 0.28 

42 < 1 50 < 2 68 2.49 

43 < 1 25 < 2 71 1.73 

44 < 1 21 < 2 65 2.2 

45 < 1 88 < 2 29 1.56 

46 < 1 72 < 2 28 1.95 

47 < 1 10 < 2 63 2.89 

48 7 71 < 2 47 2.06 

49 < 1 70 < 2 40 1.98 

50 < 1 21 6 111 2.23 

51 < 1 13 5 46 1.31 

52 < 1 281 < 2 58 1.89 

53 < 1 20 < 2 115 1.74 

54 1 21 4 91 2.27 

55 < 1 54 5 64 3.01 
56 < 1 38 7 63 1.46 

57 < 1 69 < 2 46 2.49 
58 2 49 < 2 53 1.67 

59 < 1 25 < 2 66 2.61 
60 < 1 24 < 2 58 2.34 
61 < 1 68 3 64 1.65 
62 1 28 < 2 58 2.28 

Page 2 of 8 



Final Report 

Report Number: A17-06289 
	

Activation Laboratories 
Report Date: 6/7/2017 

Analyte Symbol 

Unit Symbol 

Detection Limit 

Analysis Method 

As 

ppm 

2 

AR-ICP 

B 

ppm 

10 

AR-ICP 

Ba 

ppm 

10 

AR-ICP 

Be 

ppm 

0.5 

AR-ICP 

Bi 

ppm 

2 

AR-ICP 

41 

42 

43 

44 

9 

<2 

< 2 

< 2 

<10 

< 10 

< 10 

< 10 

44 

254 

222 

207 

<0.5 

<0.5 

< 0.5 

< 0.5 

<2 

<2 

< 2 

< 2 

45 <2 <10 14 <0.5 <2 

46 <2 < 10 11 <0.5 <2 

47 6 <10 96 <0.5 <2 

48 2 <10 24 <0.5 <2 

49 3 < 10 59 < 0.5 < 2 

50 <2 < 10 153 <0.5 <2 

51 <2 <10 113 <0.5 <2 

52 <2 <10 34 <0.5 <2 

53 4 < 10 226 0.5 < 2 
54 <2 <10 217 <0.5 <2 
55 < 2 < 10 388 < 0.5 < 2 
56 <2 < 10 117 <0.5 <2 
57 2 <10 15 <0.5 <2 
58 <2 < 10 27 <0.5 <2 
59 <2 <10 51 <0.5 <2 
60 <2 <10 35 <0.5 <2 
61 <2 <10 117 <0.5 <2 
62 <2 <10 26 <0.5 <2 

Page 3 of 8 



Final Report 

Report Number: A17-06289 
	

Activation Laboratories 
Report Date: 6/7/2017 

Analyte Symbol 

Unit Symbol 

Detection Limit 

Analysis Method 

Ca 

0.01 

AR-ICP 

Co 

ppm 

1 

AR-ICP 

Cr 

ppm 

1 

AR-ICP 

Fe 
cyo 

0.01 

AR-ICP 

Ga 

ppm 

10 

AR-ICP 

41 2.76 21 19 9.16 < 10 

42 1.01 19 89 3.66 < 10 

43 0.93 11 76 2.63 < 10 

44 1.74 14 50 3.77 < 10 

45 2.42 23 47 2.57 < 10 

46 4.37 24 62 3.11 < 10 

47 2.37 16 24 7.84 < 10 

48 3 26 85 3.92 < 10 

49 2.24 26 85 4.07 < 10 

50 2.59 23 11 8.1 10 

51 0.69 9 34 2.22 < 10 

52 2.48 27 239 3.74 < 10 

53 1.61 23 10 8.4 < 10 
54 0.86 14 40 3.59 < 10 
55 1.05 21 96 3.85 < 10 
56 0.63 11 52 2.44 < 10 
57 2.59 25 97 4.47 < 10 
58 2.14 19 67 4.53 < 10 
59 2.78 27 28 6.55 < 10 
60 2.71 21 50 5.74 < 10 
61 1.73 19 70 2.84 < 10 
62 2.99 20 29 6.15 < 10 
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Final Report 

Report Number: A17-06289 Activation Laboratories 
Report Date: 6/7/2017 

Analyte Symbol Hg K 	 La Mg Na 

Unit Symbol ppm cyo 	 ppm cyo  cyo  

Detection Limit 1 0.01 	 10 0.01 0.001 

Analysis Method AR-ICP AR-ICP 	 AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP 

41 <1 0.04 <10 0.27 0.044 

42 < 1 1.3 14 1.85 0.159 

43 < 1 0.97 16 1.15 0.102 

44 < 1 1.52 19 1.27 0.148 

45 < 1 0.05 < 10 1.13 0.127 

46 < 1 0.04 < 10 1.21 0.192 

47 < 1 0.35 < 10 1.83 0.185 

48 < 1 0.13 < 10 1.7 0.245 

49 < 1 0.11 < 10 1.33 0.172 

50 1 1.61 39 1.17 0.159 

51 < 1 0.57 17 0.72 0.096 

52 < 1 0.09 12 2.66 0.184 

53 2 1.4 35 1.23 0.154 
54 < 1 1.19 14 1.15 0.106 
55 < 1 1.48 15 1.95 0.213 
56 < 1 0.9 12 1.05 0.124 
57 <1 0.1 <10 1.98 0.275 
58 < 1 0.11 < 10 1.53 0.198 
59 2 0.24 < 10 1.61 0.345 
60 < 1 0.17 < 10 1.51 0.357 
61 < 1 0.23 11 1.33 0.183 
62 1 0.17 < 10 1.36 0.327 
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Final Report 

Report Number: A17-06289 Activation Laboratories 
Report Date: 6/7/2017 

Analyte Symbol P S Sb Sc Sr 

Unit Symbol % cyo  ppm PPm PPm 
Detection Limit 0.001 0.01 2 1 1 

Analysis Method AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP AR-ICP 

41 0.021 0.09 3 2 148 

42 0.061 0.01 < 2 10 20 

43 0.152 0.01 < 2 10 20 
44 0.064 0.01 < 2 12 19 
45 0.018 0.05 < 2 9 33 
46 0.018 0.1 < 2 9 34 
47 0.063 0.41 3 12 29 
48 0.023 0.09 < 2 17 18 
49 0.034 0.21 < 2 11 29 
50 0.097 0.53 < 2 3 239 
51 0.031 0.01 < 2 3 38 
52 0.031 0.06 < 2 7 8 
53 0.101 0.11 2 2 314 
54 0.069 0.1 3 6 21 
55 0.059 < 0.01 < 2 12 30 
56 0.046 < 0.01 < 2 7 19 
57 0.025 0.03 2 16 10 
58 0.028 0.04 < 2 16 14 
59 0.058 < 0.01 3 18 12 
60 0.051 0.03 < 2 18 14 
61 0.069 0.09 < 2 11 17 
62 0.063 0.23 3 17 16 
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Final Report 

Report Number: A17-06289 	 Activation Laboratories 
Report Date: 6/7/2017 

Analyte Symbol 	 Ti 	 Th 	 Te 	 TI 	 U 

Unit Symbol 	 % 	 ppm 	 ppm 	 ppm 	 ppm 

Detection Limit 	 0.01 	 20 	 1 	 2 	 10 

Analysis Method 	 AR-ICP 	 AR-ICP 	 AR-ICP 	 AR-ICP 	 AR-ICP 

41 1.29 < 20 20 < 2 < 10 

42 0.27 < 20 1 < 2 < 10 

43 0.27 < 20 8 2 < 10 

44 0.28 <20 <1 <2 <10 

45 0.29 < 20 4 < 2 < 10 

46 0.28 < 20 3 < 2 < 10 

47 0.52 < 20 2 < 2 < 10 

48 0.3 < 20 3 < 2 < 10 

49 0.35 < 20 12 < 2 < 10 

50 0.44 < 20 8 < 2 < 10 
51 0.19 <20 2 <2 <10 
52 0.24 < 20 3 < 2 < 10 
53 0.45 < 20 6 < 2 < 10 
54 0.23 < 20 4 < 2 < 10 
55 0.29 < 20 1 < 2 < 10 
56 0.19 <20 2 <2 < 10 
57 0.22 < 20 2 < 2 < 10 
58 0.36 < 20 7 < 2 < 10 
59 0.28 < 20 5 < 2 < 10 
60 0.24 < 20 3 < 2 < 10 
61 0.28 <20 5 <2 < 10 
62 0.39 < 20 4 < 2 < 10 
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Final Report 

Report Number: A17-06289 	 Activation Laboratories 
Report Date: 6/7/2017 

Analyte Symbol 	 V 	 W 	 Y 	 Zr 

Unit Symbol 	 ppm 	 ppm 	 ppm 	 ppm 

Detection Limit 	 1 	 10 	 1 	 1 

Analysis Method 	 AR-ICP 	 AR-ICP 	 AR-ICP 	 AR-ICP 

41 409 < 10 7 9 

42 97 < 10 10 3 

43 75 < 10 18 3 

44 89 <10 14 15 

45 62 < 10 5 3 

46 77 < 10 4 2 

47 174 <10 11 4 

48 114 < 10 9 2 

49 90 < 10 7 3 

50 61 < 10 12 9 

51 43 < 10 3 3 

52 54 < 10 6 4 

53 62 < 10 11 9 
54 61 < 10 12 2 
55 106 <10 12 3 
56 56 < 10 10 8 
57 119 < 10 8 2 
58 138 < 10 11 3 
59 193 < 10 16 5 
60 178 < 10 12 3 
61 90 < 10 10 3 
62 224 < 10 17 5 
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